
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Wednesday, 7 April 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Emma Parker, Les Fry and Derek Beer

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/1KpS4OjVZ1U

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/1KpS4OjVZ1U


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

5  COMMITTEE-REPORT-REVIEW-WOOD FIRED PIADIZZA 9 - 38

Dorset Police have applied for a review of the premises licence for the 
Wood Fired Piadizza, licensed as Unit 5 Jessop House, Wimborne 
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 on the grounds of public 
safety and the prevention of crime and disorder. The application has 
been out to public consultation and has attracted several 
representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the 
application and representations at a public hearing. 

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 



The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.

 “Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic 
[...]
to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
7 April 2021
Review of Unit 5 Jessop House, Wimborne

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllrs S Bartlett and D Morgan  

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of: -

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into account the 
oral representations and information given at the hearing.      

1. Executive Summary 

Dorset Police have applied for a review of the premises licence for the Wood 
Fired Piadizza, licensed as Unit 5 Jessop House, Wimborne under section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 on the grounds of public safety and the prevention of 
crime and disorder. The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted several representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the 
application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Medium
Residual Risk: Medium

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application for the review 
Appendix 2 – Premises licence
Appendix 3 – Representations from responsible authorities
Appendix 4 – Representations in support of the premises
Appendix 5 – Response by PLH to Representations 

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Section 182 Guidance  
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


Details
9.1. Dorset Police have applied for a review of the licence held by David Brown 

for Unit 5 Jessop House, Wimborne Minster, BH21 1JQ under section 51 of 
the Licensing Act on the grounds of public safety and the prevention of 
crime and disorder, specifically that the premises licence holder did not 
adhere to the regulations put in place to protect public safety during periods 
of restricted activity due to the coronavirus epidemic. The full application 
and supplementary information are attached at appendix 1.

9.2. The licence allows for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
only and recorded music between the hours of 09:00 and 23:30 and late-
night refreshment up to 23:30. The current licence is attached at appendix 
2.

9.3. The licence has a condition that states alcohol may only be served with a 
table meal. 

9.4. Mr Brown has held the licence and been the Designated Premises 
Supervisor since June 2018.

9.5. The Review has been advertised on the premises and the Councils web 
site, and the responsible authorities were notified.

9.6. There has been a representation from Environmental Protection,
which is attached at appendix 3.

9.7. There have been seven representations from people supporting the 
premises which are attached at appendix 4. 

9
[...]
is licensing objective by operating during a period of restriction due to the Covid-19 

pandemic.  Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the Premises Licence Holder. 

 

Public Safety.  Dorset Police have concerns regarding the ability and willingness of the Premises 

Licence Holder to protect the public through promoting the current legislation concerning the 

restrictions to certain businesses during the period of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

 

The Premises Licence Holder is not exercising the levels of control necessary over the premises to 

ensure that the Licensing Objectives are being upheld. 

 

Dorset Police and our partners have attempted to engage with the Premises Licence Holder, 

however, they seem committed to fail to meet their existing Premises Licence conditions whilst 

not upholding the legislation created to protect the public from harm caused by the Covid-19 

pandemic. 

Page 18



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

This application for a review of the premises licence for The Wood Fired Piadizza Company, Unit 

5, Jessop House, Wimborne Minster, is being submitted by Dorset Police on the grounds of the 

licensing objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Public Safety. 

 

It is and always has been the intention of Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 

(DAHRT) to engage and support licensees throughout Dorset to promote the four licensing 

objectives of Preventing Crime & Disorder, Preventing Public Nuisance, Promoting Public Safety 

and Protecting Children from Harm. 

 

It is our expectation that all licensees will endeavour to meet these objectives and fulfil their duty 

as licensees with responsibilities to uphold these objectives and meet the conditions of their 

premises licence. 

 

In this instance, however, Dorset Police have received several reports of incidents and intelligence 

that suggest that the operators at T
[...]
fence for which a person who has attained the age of 

twenty-one and has no previous convictions could reasonably be expected to be sentenced to 

imprisonment for a term of three years or more. 

The Licence Holder has demonstrated flagrant disregard for the Covid-19 legislation, placing the 

lives of others at risk, whilst facilitating others to do the same in pursuit of the common purpose of 

breaching the National lockdown.  These actions will no doubt over time have resulted in the 

Licence Holder making a significant financial gain at a time when neighbouring businesses 

operating in the hospitality and entertainment sectors are struggling to remain solvent. 

 

It is anticipated that an Application to Review the licence will be enough for the Licence Holder to 
cease this activity with immediate effect.  If there is evidence of the continuation of prohibited 

activity, then an Application for a Summary Review will be submitted. 

Page 22



 

There can be no excuse for licensees failing to act to meet their licence conditions and promote 

public safety within their premises, particularly where their acts or omissions lead to significant 

harm and vulnerability.  When considering the relevance of the review and the potential sanctions, 

if any, that the Sub-Committee may choose, it should be emphasised that Dorset Police and other 

partner agencies are working tirelessly to engage positively and improve standards within our 

licensed community, ensuring that licensees are adhering to the Covid-19 legislation as required 

and consider that the operating standards at The Wood Fired Piadizza Company are falling far 

short of the level expected. 

 

Dorset Police invite the Sub-Committee to consider all the options available to them under the 

Licensing Act 2003 with consideration to be given to revocation of the Premises Licence as we do 

not consider at this time that the other options available to the Sub-Committee would sufficiently 

meet th
[...]
wn and 

Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), including ancillary hot 

food takeaway and ancillary hot food home delivery service. 

               

Reason: To allow the Local Planning Authority control over the use of the site in the 

interests of the amenity of nearby residents. 

  

The then Class A3 uses may sell alcohol in terms of the planning permission if it is 

ancillary to their primary use (i.e. in this case a restaurant), but in the case of the 

premises, if the use changed to the predominant sale of alcohol, then planning 

permission would be needed given this condition. 

  

Kind regards, 

  

Claire Hicks  

 
Planning Officer  

Economic Growth and Infrastructure 

Dorset Council 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Committee-Report-Review-Wood Fired Piadizza
	Appendices - The Wood Piadizza Company_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representation from EH.docx
	Representation from Environmental Health

	Appendix 4 - Representations in Support.docx
	Appendix 4 – Support for the Premises

	Appendix 5 - Response from PLH.docx
	Appendix 5 - Response to Representations

	Appendix 6 - comments from Planning.docx
	Appendix 6 – Comments from Planning






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2021

Present: Cllrs Les Fry, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller

Also present: David Brown (Licence Holder), Louise Busfield (Dorset Police 
Licensing Officer), Vanessa Rosales (Dorset Police Licensing Officer),

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) 
and Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

67.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

It was proposed by Cllr Wheller, seconded by Cllr Parker.

Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

68.  Apologies

There were no apologies but it was pointed out that Cllr Wheller was present 
and Cllr Beers name had been published on the agenda in error.

69.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

70.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

71.  Committee-Report-Review-Wood Fired Piadizza

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report.  She advised that Dorset Police, 
the applicant, had applied for a review of the premises licence for the Wood Fired 
Piadizza, licensed as Unit 5 Jessop House, Wimborne under section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 on the grounds of public safety and the prevention of crime and 
disorder. The Licensing Team Leader highlighted the options available to the sub-
committee.

Vanessa Rosales, Dorset Police Licensing Officer addressed the sub-committee.  
She advised that a number of complaints had been received and the premises were 
not meeting their licencing conditions.

There were no questions from the sub-committee at this stage for Dorset Police.



2

Mr Brown, the Licence Holder was invited to put his case forward, the sub-committee 
were then invited to put their questions to the Licence Holder.

The two representatives from Dorset Police and the Licensing Team Leader were 
also invited to question the Licence Holder, however they had no questions at this 
stage.

The Chairman then invited the Licence Holder to ask questions of Dorset Police and 
the Licensing Team Leader.

After everyone present was given a further opportunity to put questions forward all 
parties were invited to sum up their case. At this juncture Louise Busfield, Dorset 
Police Licensing Officer, asked the sub-committee members and the Licence Holder 
if they had all had the opportunity to view the body camera footage that had 
accompanied the review application. All sub-committee members and the Licence 
Holder confirmed that they had seen the recording.

The Licensing Team Leader reminded the sub-committee of the decision options 
available to them.

A final opportunity to speak was offered to all parties before the sub-committee 
retired to make their decision.

72.  Exempt Business

Proposed by Cllr Parker, seconded by Cllr Wheller.

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The sub-committee retired to make their decision:

Decision:  To SUSPEND the Premises Licence for a period of 3 months, 
to enable the premises licence holder to undertake training in licensing 
law to improve his knowledge of his responsibilities as a licence holder. 
Confirmation of the training undertaken to be provided to the Council’s 
Head of Licensing. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.10 am

Chairman


